liability is automatically attracted under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Interest is 
always accessory to the demand of duty as held in case of Pratibha Processors Vs UOI [1996 
(88) ELT 12 (SC)]. 

4.11.6 I  have  already  held  in  the  above  paras  that  the  differential  duty  amount  of 
Rs.85,28,035/-,  (Rupees  Eighty  Five  Lakhs  Twenty Eight  Thousand and Thirty  Five 
Only) should be demanded and recovered from M/s Unibourne Food Ingredients LLP (IEC-
0315017601) under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 by invoking 
extended period. Therefore, in terms of the provisions of Section 28AA of the Customs Act,

[...]

(Rice  Protein  Powder) and the importer has availed duty exemption by claiming  ineligible 
benefit under Sr. No.414 of Notification. No. 46/2011 dt 01.06.2011(as amended). Therefore, 
the importer, M/s Unibourne Food Ingredients LLP is liable to pay the differential duty amount 
of  Rs.85,28,035/-,  (Rupees Eighty Five Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand and Thirty Five 
Only), under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 by invoking extended 
period along with the applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

4.12 I now proceed to examine next issues for detailed analysis: 
(C)  Whether  or  not  the  imported  goods,  having  total  declared  assessable  value  of

[...]

Unibourne Food Ingredients LLP (IEC-0315017601), along with applicable interest thereon 
under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

5.3 Even though the goods are not available, I hold the impugned goods imported vide 
Bills  of  Entry  as  mentioned  at  Table-A having  total  declared  assessable  value  of  Rs. 
1,82,16,160/-  (Rupees One Crores Eighty Two Lakhs Sixteen Thousand One Hundred 
and Sixty only) liable  for  confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act,  1962. 
However, I impose a redemption fine of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) on M/s 
Unibourne Food Ingredients LLP in lieu of confiscation under Section 125(1) of the Customs